PUBLIC NOTICE

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
445 12th STREET S.W.
WASHINGTON D.C. 20554

News media information 202-418-0500
Internet: http://www.fcc.gov (or ftp.fcc.gov)
TTY (202) 418-2555

Report No. SES-01579 Wednesday August 21, 2013

Satellite Communications Services Information
re: Actions Taken

The Commission, by its International Bureau, took the following actions pursuant to delegated authority. The effective
dates of the actions are the dates specified.

SES-AMD-20130607-00479 E E130034 Media Networks Services USA Inc.

Amendment

Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/13/2013

Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: 1

LOCATION: 13617 Cabezut Dr., Unitec Industrical Ce Unit 9, Block 16, Lot 5, Webb County, Laredo, TX

27°41'25.95 " N LAT. 99 °26'58.86 " W LONG.
ANTENNA ID: 1 9.1 meters ViaSat Inc. VA-91-KA

28100.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz 37M1G2D 74.40 dBBW 16APSK / 8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only
18300.0000 - 18800.0000 MHz 37M1G2D 0.00 dBW 8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only
28350.0000 - 28600.0000 MHz 37M1G2D 74.40 dBW 16APSK / 8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only
29500.0000 - 30000.0000 MHz 37M1G2D 74.40 dBW 16APSK / 8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only
19700.0000 - 20200.0000 MHz 37M1G2D 8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only

Points of Communication:

1 - Ka-band Permitted Li -

SES-AMD-20130710-00579 E E130099 PRODUCTION & SATELLITE SERVICES, INC.
Amendment
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/19/2013

Class of Station: Temporary Fixed Earth Station
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Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: 1

LOCATION: 4415 Wagon Trail Ave, Clark, Las Vegas, NV

ANTENNA ID: 1 4.6 meters

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

ASC Signal

4MOOGT7F

36MOG7F

36MOF3F

4MOOGT7F

36MOG7F

36MOF3F

59.75 dBW

71.30 dBW

71.30 dBW

4.6 Meter Tri-fold

Digital Video w/ Associated Audio

Digital Video w/ Associated Audio

Analog Video w/ Associated Audio

Digital Video w/ Associated Audio

Digital Video w/ Associated Audio

Analog Video w/ Associated Audio

SES-LIC-20130219-00188 E E130034
Application for Authority

Media Networks Services USA Inc.

08/13/2013 - 08/13/2028

Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/13/2013
Class of Station: Fixed Earth Stations

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: 1

LOCATION: 13617 Cabezut Dr., Unitec Industrical Ce Unit 9, Block 16, Lot 5, Webb County, Laredo, TX

27°41"2595" N LAT.

ANTENNA ID: 1 9.1 meters

28100.0000 - 28350.0000 MHz

18300.0000 - 18800.0000 MHz

28350.0000 - 28600.0000 MHz

29500.0000 - 30000.0000 MHz

19700.0000 - 20200.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1 - Ka-band Permitted Li -

ViaSat Inc.

37M1G2D

37M1G2D

37M1G2D

37M1G2D

37M1G2D

99 °26'58.86 " W LONG.

74.40 dBW

0.00 dBW

74.40 dBW

74.40 dBW

VA-91-KA

16APSK / 8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only

8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only

16APSK / 8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only

16APSK / 8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only

8PSK / QPSK - DATA Only
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SES-LIC-20130528-00456 E E130099 PRODUCTION & SATELLITE SERVICES, INC.

Application for Authority

Grant of Authority

Class of Station: Temporary Fixed Earth Station
Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: 1

LOCATION: 4415 Wagon Trail Ave, Clark, Las Vegas, NV

ANTENNA ID: 1 4.6 meters ASC Signal
5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz 36MOF3F 71.30 dBW
5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz 36MOG7F 71.30 dBW
5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz 4MOOG7F 59.75 dBW
3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz 36MOF3F
3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz 36MOG7F
3700.0000 - 4200.0000 MHz 4MOOGT7F

Points of Communication:

1 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

08/19/2013 - 08/19/2028
Date Effective: 08/19/2013

4.6 Meter Tri-fold

Analog Video w/ Associated Audio

Digital Video w/ Associated Audio

Digital Video w/ Associated Audio

Analog Video w/ Associated Audio

Digital Video w/ Associated Audio

Digital Video w/ Associated Audio

SES-LIC-20130703-00565 E EI130117 NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE LLC

Application for Authority
Grant of Authority

Class of Station: Temporary Fixed Earth Station
Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service
SITE ID: 1

LOCATION: WNBC SNG uplink H-O, VARIOUS

ANTENNAID: H-O 1.35 meters GENERAL DYNAMICS
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 62.90 dBW
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2MO00G7W 56.49 dBW

Points of Communication:

1 - PERMITTED LIST - ()

08/14/2013 - 08/14/2028
Date Effective: 08/14/2013

C135M.

Phase modulated carrier wiith data, video
and audio

Phase modulated carrier wiith data, video
and audio
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SES-LIC-20130703-00566
Application for Authority
Grant of Authority

E E130118

Class of Station:

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: 1
LOCATION: VARIOUS

ANTENNAID: H-P

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1 - PERMITTED LIST - ()

Temporary Fixed Earth Station

1.35 meters

36MOG7W

2M00G7W

NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE LLC

08/14/2013 - 08/14/2028
Date Effective: 08/14/2013

GENERAL DYNAMICS CI135M.

62.90 dBW Phase modulated carrier wiith data, video

and audio

56.49 dBW Phase modulated carrier wiith data, video

and audio

SES-LIC-20130703-00567
Application for Authority
Grant of Authority

E E130119

Class of Station:

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

Temporary Fixed Earth Station

NBC TELEMUNDO LICENSE LLC

08/14/2013 - 08/14/2028
Date Effective: 08/14/2013

SITE ID: 1
LOCATION: VARIOUS
ANTENNA ID: H-Q 1.35 meters GENERAL DYNAMICS C135M.
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 62.90 dBW Phase modulated carrier wiith data, video

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

Points of Communication:

1 - PERMITTED LIST - ()

2MO00G7W

and audio

56.49 dBW Phase modulated carrier wiith data, video

and audio

SES-LIC-20130703-00570
Application for Authority
Grant of Authority

E E130122

Class of Station: Temporary Fixed Earth Station

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

ROBB MURPHY ( d/b/a GRRM PRODUCTIONS )

08/19/2013 - 08/19/2028
Date Effective: 08/19/2013
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SITE ID: 1
LOCATION: temporary fixed Ku-band uplinks, VARIOUS

ANTENNAID: 1 1.4 meters CONTINENTAL MICROWAVE
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 36MOG7W
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 66.50 dBW

Points of Communication:

1 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

LIGHTWAY FLYAWAY

Digital Video Audio and Data

Digital Video Audio and Data

SES-LIC-20130708-00573 E E130124 The Production Crew and Co.
Application for Authority

Grant of Authority

Class of Station: Temporary Fixed Earth Station

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: 1

LOCATION:

ANTENNA ID: 1 2.4 meters Prodelin

5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz 36MOG7W 68.10 dBW
5925.0000 - 6425.0000 MHz S51K2G7TW 41.20 dBW

Points of Communication:

1 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

08/19/2013 - 08/19/2028
Date Effective: 08/19/2013

1246

Digital Traffic Various FEC, data rates,
modulation

Digital Traffic Various FEC, data rates,
modulation

SES-MOD-20121018-00947 E E060157 HARRIS CAPROCK COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Application for Modification
Grant of Authority

Class of Station: Earth Stations on-board Vessels/VSAT
Nature of Service: Earth Stations on-board Vessels, Fixed Satellite Service
SITE ID: ESV

LOCATION: 4400 S. Sam Houston Pkwy. E., Houston, TX

ANTENNA ID: ESV4996 1.2 meters Seatel
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 200KG7D 40.50 dBW
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 100KG7D 37.00 dBW

Page 5 of 18

08/14/2006 - 08/14/2021
Date Effective: 08/20/2013

4996

Digital

Digital



SITE ID:

LOCATION:

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

Oceans

ANTENNA ID:  ESV4003

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz

1 meters

150KG7D

IM17G7D

IM56G7D

200KG7D

300KG7D

390KG7D

50K0G7D

780KG7D

200KG7D

IM85G7D

IM92G7D

3M85G7D

5M76G7D

TM68G7D

8M67G7D

4400 S. Sam Houston Pkwy, USA, Houston, TX

Seatel

100KG7D

150KG7D

200KG7D

300KG7D

50K0G7D

780KG7D

IM76G7TW

2M41G7TW

38.80 dBW

47.80 dBW

49.10 dBW

40.00 dBW

41.80 dBW

43.00 dBW

34.00 dBW

46.00 dBW

0.00 dBW

37.00 dBW

38.80 dBW

40.00 dBW

41.80 dBW

34.00 dBW

46.00 dBW
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Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

4003

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital



12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 3M52G7TW Digital

12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz SM77GTW Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IM92G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 3M85G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz SM76G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz TM68G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 8M67G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 390KG7D Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz IM76G7TW Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz 2M41G7W Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz 3M52G7TW Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz SM77GTW Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz IM76G7TW Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 2M41G7W Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 3M52G7TW Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz SM77GTW Digital
ANTENNAID:  ESV4006 1 meters Seatel 4006
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 150KG7D 38.80 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 200KG7D 40.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 300KG7D 41.80 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 390KG7D 43.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 50K0G7D 34.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 780KG7D 46.00 dBW Digital
12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz IM76G7TW Digital
12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 2M41G7W Digital
12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 3M52G7TW Digital
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12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz SM77GTW Digital

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IM92G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 3M85G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz SM76G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz TM68G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 8M67G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 100KG7D Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz IM76G7TW Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz 3M52G7TW Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz SM77GTW Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz IM76G7TW Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 2M41G7W Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 3M52G7TW Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz SM77GTW Digital
ANTENNAID:  ESV4996 1.2 meters Seatel 4996
ANTENNAID:  ESV6006 1.5 meters Seatel 6006
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 100KG7D 37.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 150KG7D 38.80 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IM17G7D 47.80 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IM56G7D 49.10 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 200KG7D 40.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 300KG7D 41.80 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 390KG7D 43.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 50K0G7D 34.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 780KG7D 46.00 dBW Digital
12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz IM76G7TW Digital
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12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 2M41G7W Digital

12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz 3M52G7TW Digital
12500.0000 - 12750.0000 MHz SM77G7TW Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IM92G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 3M85G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz SM76G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz TM68G7D Digital
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 8M67G7D Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz IM76G7TW Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz 2M41G7W Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz 3M52G7TW Digital
11450.0000 - 11700.0000 MHz SM77GTW Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz IM76G7TW Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 2M41G7W Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz 3M52G7TW Digital
10950.0000 - 11200.0000 MHz SM77GTW Digital
ANTENNAID:  ESV9797 2.4 meters Seatel 9797
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 100KG7D 37.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IM17G7D 47.80 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IM56G7D 49.10 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 200KG7D 40.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 300KG7D 41.80 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 390KG7D 43.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 50K0G7D 34.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 780KG7D 46.00 dBW Digital
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 3M30G7W 54.94 dBW Digital
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14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

SITE ID: SEATEL 75CM(USAT30)
0.75CM (500 UNITS), OCEANS

LOCATION:

ANTENNAID:  ESV75CM

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

SITE ID: ORBIT 7103
LOCATION: 1.2M (250 UNITS), LA

ANTENNAID:  ORBIT7103

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

SITE ID: INTELLIAN V60
LOCATION:

ANTENNA ID:  INEL60CM

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz

SITE ID: INTELLIAN V80
LOCATION:

ANTENNA ID: INTE83CM

0.83 meters

4MO0G7TW

55.80 dBW

IM92G7D

3M85G7D

5M76G7D

TM68G7D

8M67G7D

150KG7D

27TMOG7TW

0.75 meters SEATEL

840KG7TW 40.62 dBW

IM59G7W

ORBIT
IM1G7D 42.50 dBW
4M68G7D

48.50 dBW

8M67G7D

0.6M. (500 UNITS) GM AO PO CARRIBBEAN SEA, US WATERWAYS

INTELLIAN TECHNOLOGIES
567KGTW 37.22 dBW
3MO0G7W 44.29 dBW
2M30G7W

0.83M. (500 UNITS) GM AO PO CARRIBBEAN SEA, US WATERWAYS

INTELLIAN
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Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

Digital

USAT 30

DIGITAL

DIGITAL

7103

DIGITAL

DIGITAL

DIGITAL

INTELLIAN V60

DIGITAL

DIGITAL

DIGITAL

INTELLIAN V80



14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 248KGTW 37.80 dBW DIGITAL

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IM50G7W 44.78 dBW DIGITAL

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2M30G7W DIGITAL

Points of Communication:

ESV - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

ESV - SATMEX-5 - (116.8 W.L.)

INTELLIAN V60 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

INTELLIAN V60 - GALAXY 25 (S2154) - (93.1 W.L.)

INTELLIAN V80 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

INTELLIAN V80 - GALAXY 25 (S2154) - (93.1 W.L.)

Oceans - SATMEX 6 - (113 W.L.)

Oceans - SATMEX-5 - (116.8 W.L.)

Oceans - TELSTAR 11 - (37.5 W.L.)

ORBIT 7103 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

ORBIT 7103 - TELSTAR 11N (S2357) - (37.5 W.L.)

SEATEL 75CM(USAT30) - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

SEATEL 75CM(USAT30) - ESTRELA DO SUL 1 - (63 W.L.)

SEATEL 75CM(USAT30) - GALAXY 26 - (93 W.L.)

SES-MOD-20130416-00327 E E070114 Stratos Offshore Services Company

Application for Modification 08/07/2007 - 08/07/2022

Grant of Authority Date Effective:

Class of Station: Other

Nature of Service: Fixed Satellite Service

SITE ID: Remote4

LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (150-1.0M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNA ID:  Remote4 1 meters Seatel 4006

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 35.02 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IM40G7W 47.45 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA
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11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IM40G7W 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA

SITE ID: Remote3
LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (150-2.4M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNA ID:  Remote3 2.4 meters Seatel 9797-32
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2M06G7TW 55.65 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 116KG7TW 41.14 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 116KG7TW 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2M06G7TW 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA

SITE ID: Remote2
LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (150-1.2M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNA ID:  Remote2 1.2 meters Seatel 4996
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 928KGTW 46.96 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 34.93 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 928KGTW 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA

SITE ID: Remotel

LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (300-1.0M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNA ID:  Remotel 1 meters Seatel 4003
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 464KGTW 44.03 dBBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 35.02 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 464KGTW 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA

SITE ID: Remote6
LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (300- 0.6M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNA ID:  Remote6 0.6 meters INTELLIAN V60
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 116KG7TW 30.40 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2MO06G7W 42.90 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 464KGTW 36.40 dBW QPSK, DATA
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14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 27.40 dBW QPSK, DATA

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 116KG7TW QPSK, DATA

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2MO06G7W QPSK, DATA

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 464KGTW QPSK, DATA

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW QPSK, DATA
SITE ID: Remote7

LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (300- 0.8M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNAID:  Remote7 0.8 meters INTELLIAN V80
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 116KG7TW 34.00 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2M06G7TW 46.50 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 464KGTW 40.00 dBBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 31.00 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 116KG7TW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2M06G7TW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 464KGTW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW QPSK, DATA

SITE ID: Remote8
LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (300- 1.03M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNAID:  Remote8 1.03 meters INTELLIAN V100
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 116KG7TW 39.30 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2MO06G7W 51.80 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 464KGTW 45.30 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 36.30 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 116KG7TW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2MO06G7W QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 464KGTW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW QPSK, DATA
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SITE ID: Remote9
LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (300- 1.0M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNAID:  Remote9 1 meters INTELLIAN V110
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 116KG7TW 40.10 dBBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2M06G7TW 52.60 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 464KGTW 46.10 dBBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 37.10 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 116KG7TW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2M06G7TW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 484KGTW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW QPSK, DATA

SITE ID: Remotel0
LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (300- 2.4M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNA ID:  RemotelO 2.4 meters INTELLIAN V240
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 116KG7TW 49.70 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2MO06G7W 58.10 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 484KGTW 55.70 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 46.70 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 116KG7TW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2MO06G7W QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 484KGTW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW QPSK, DATA

SITE ID: Remotel 1

LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (300- 1.0M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNA ID: Remotel 1 1 meters SEATEL 4010
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 116KG7W 38.90 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 1IM04G7TW 48.40 dBW QPSK, DATA
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14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IMI5G7TW 48.90 dBW QPSK, DATA

14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IM33G7W 49.50 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2MO06G7W 51.40 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 464KGTW 44.90 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 35.90 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 116KG7TW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IM04G7W QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IM15G7W QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IM33G7W QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2MO06G7W QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 464KGTW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW QPSK, DATA
SITE ID: Remotel2

LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (300- 1.0M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNA ID:  Remotel2 1 meters SEATEL 4010
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 116KG7TW 38.90 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IM04G7W 48.40 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IMI5G7TW 48.90 dBBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz IM33G7W 49.50 dBBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 2M06G7TW 51.40 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 464KGTW 44.90 dBBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 35.90 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 116KG7TW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IM04G7W QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IMI5G7TW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz IM33G7W QPSK, DATA
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11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 2MO06G7W QPSK, DATA

11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 464KGTW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW QPSK, DATA
SITE ID: Remote5

LOCATION: 1710 W. WILLOW STREET CONUS, AOC, POC, GM (300-1.5M REMOTES), LAFAYETTE, SCOTT, LA

ANTENNA ID:  Remote5 1.5 meters Seatel 6006
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 35.65 dBW QPSK, DATA
14000.0000 - 14500.0000 MHz 928KGTW 48.91 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 928KGTW 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA
11700.0000 - 12200.0000 MHz 58K1G7TW 0.00 dBW QPSK, DATA

Points of Communication:

Remotel - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remotel0 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remotell - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remotel2 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remote2 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remote3 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remote4 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

RemoteS - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remote6 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remote7 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remote8 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

Remote9 - ALSAT - (ALSAT)

SES-STA-20130514-00389 E E020248 EchoStar Broadcasting Corporation
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/19/2013

Class of Station:

On August 19, 2013, EchoStar Broadcasting Corporation was granted special temporary authority, with conditions, for a period of 180 of days,
to use its fixed earth station in Black Hawk, SD, to provide telemetry, tracking, and command functions for the EchoStar 3 satellite at the 61.8°
W.L. orbital location using the following center frequencies: 17301.5 MHz (Earth-to-space); and 12201.0 MHz, 12203.0 MHz, and 12699.0
MHz (space-to-Earth).
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Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20130514-00390 E E010242 EchoStar Broadcasting Corporation
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/19/2013

Class of Station:

On August 19, 2013, EchoStar Broadcasting Corporation was granted special temporary authority, with conditions, for a period of 180 of days,
to use its fixed earth station in Gilbert, AZ, to provide telemetry, tracking, and command functions for the EchoStar 3 satellite at the 61.8° W.L.
orbital location using the following center frequencies: 17301.5 MHz; (Earth-to-space); and 12201.0 MHz, 12203.0 MHz, and 12699.0MHz
(space-to-Earth).

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20130629-00558 E E000696 SES Americom, Inc.
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/14/2013

Class of Station:

On August 14, 2013, SES Americom Inc. was granted special temporary authority , with conditions, for a period 30 days, to operate the
NWM-16 and NWM-17 antennas at its Bristow, VA, teleport to perform additional in-orbit testing for the Netherlands-licensed SES-6 satellite
at the 40.5° W.L. orbital location in the 5850-5925 MHz, 5925-6425 MHz (Earth-to-space) and 3625-4200 MHz, 3700-4200 MHz
(space-to-Earth) frequency bands. Authorization for operations with the Netherlands-licensed SES-6 satellite at the 40.5° W.L. orbital location
in the 6725-6874 MHz (Earth-to-space) and 4500-4800 MHz (space-to-Earth) frequency bands was deferred.

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20130719-00700 E Dome Productions
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/13/2013

Class of Station:

On August 13, 2013, Dome Productions was granted special temporary authority, with conditions, for a period of 14 days, from August 16,
2013, to operate a 1.8- meter antenna at the Ralph Wilson Stadium in Buffalo, NY, to operate with the Galaxy 17 (call sign S2715) satellite at
the 91° W.L. orbital location in the 14-14.5 GHz (Earth-to-space) and 11.7-12.2 GHz (space-to-Earth) frequency bands.

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20130724-00664 E E090027 COMTECH MOBILE DATACOM CORP.
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/20/2013

Class of Station:

On August 20, 2013, COMTECH MOBILE DATACOM CORP. was granted special temporary authority, with conditions, for a period of 60
days, to continue to operate its blanket authorization for full-duplex and half-duplex terminals in the 1631.5-1660.5 MHz (Earth-to-space) and
1530-1559 MHz (space-to-Earth) frequency bands and to operate new terminals within the parameters identified under Site ID "R-OldM-AKHI"
as specified in its pending application for regular authority. See IBFS File No. SES-MOD-20130206-00159.

Points of Communication:
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SES-STA-20130730-00677 E E120072 Inmarsat Hawaii Inc.
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/20/2013

Class of Station:

On August 20. 2013, Inmarsat Hawaii Inc., (Inmarsat) was granted special temporary authority, for 30 days, to test its Lino Lakes, MN, fixed
earth station with the Anik F2 space station (S2626) located at the 111.1° W.L. orbital location in 29712-29748 MHz (Earth-to-space) frequency
band.

Points of Communication:

SES-STA-20130801-00680 E E4132 Intelsat License LLC
Special Temporary Authority
Grant of Authority Date Effective: 08/20/2013

Class of Station:

On August 20, 2013, Intelsat License LLC was granted special temporary authority, with conditions, for a period of 30 days, from August 23,
2013, to operate their fixed earth station in Fillmore, CA, to provide launch and early orbit phase (LEOP) services to the Indian Space Research
Organizations (ISRO) GSAT-7 satellite, licensed by the India Administration, at the 74.0 E.L. orbital location. LEOP operations will be
performed on the following center frequencies: 6415.0 MHz and 6412.912 MHz (RHCP)(Earth-to-space) and 4186.848 MHz, and 4189.344
MHz (LHCP) (space-to-Earth).

Points of Communication:

Dismissal

SES-STA-20130610-00481 E130034 Media Networks Services USA Inc.
Application is dismissed, underlying license application SES-LIC-20130219-00188 has been granted.
SURRENDER

SES-LIC-20020322-00367 E020063 Charles River Broadcasting Company

License has been surrendered per letter filed on August 13, 2013.
SES-RWL-20120104-00002 E010263 Stratos Offshore Services Company

License is surrendered per letter filed on August 16, 2013.

For more information concerning this Notice, contact the Satellite Division at 418-0719; TTY 202-418-2555.
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